

FFA Enrichment Center Alcohol Policy

- (1) All state laws and local statutes regarding the possession, use and distribution of alcohol must be observed by all parties utilizing the Iowa FFA Foundation and/or the FFA Enrichment Center.
- (2) According to state laws and licenses; beer and wine may be served on a complimentary basis without a liquor license; if liquor is served and/or a cash bar is offered, a liquor license and dram shop insurance is required either by the independent contractor (caterer) or by the rentee.
- (3) Only those persons of legal age to consume alcoholic beverages shall be served. Any individual may be asked to provide identification.
- (4) Independent contractors may, upon sufficient proof of a liquor license and dram shop insurance in good standing, and the execution of a defend and hold harmless agreement to the Iowa FFA Foundation's and/or the FFA Enrichment Center's and Des Moines Area Community College's benefit, sell and serve alcoholic beverages.
- (5) In the absence of such coverage as described in (4) above, beer and wine may only be served on a complimentary basis.
- (6) Beer is allowed to be served in aluminum cans or in a keg. No bottles or other container shall be allowed for the sale or consumption of beer.
- (7) All events at which alcoholic beverages are sold or served must be approved in advance in writing by the Iowa FFA Foundation and/or the FFA Enrichment Center Event Coordinator. Such authorization shall in no way constitute an admission of the Iowa FFA Foundation's and/or the FFA Enrichment Center's or Des Moines Area Community College's liability or responsibility for claims which may arise out of such sale or service.
- (8) Whenever alcoholic beverages are served, non-alcoholic beverages also should be available.
- (9) Events of 100 or more attendees -- and at which alcohol will be served -- will require additional security, at the event sponsors' expense, contracted through Securitas of the Des Moines Area Community College and arranged through the FFA Enrichment Center Events Coordinator.
- (10) Any violation of this policy will result in prosecution under Iowa law when applicable, as well as disciplinary action by the Iowa FFA Foundation and/or the FFA Enrichment Center as deemed appropriate by the Iowa FFA Foundation and/or the FFA Enrichment Center Committee.
- (11) All alcohol and containers must be removed by the Renter at the conclusion of the event at which it is served. The Renter must provide supervision of alcohol at all times. The Enrichment Center is not responsible for it.



FFA Enrichment Center Alcohol Policy

Hold Harmless Agreement, Indemnification Agreement

The undersigned has received, reviewed and understands the Iowa FFA Foundation and/or the FFA Enrichment Center Alcohol Policy.

The undersigned has had the opportunity to provide the Rental Agreement, this Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement, and the Alcohol Policy to an Attorney of their choice for an independent review of the same and by their signature hereto, the undersigned hereby agrees to the form and substance of these documents.

The undersigned agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Iowa FFA Foundation and/or Des Moines Area Community College, and each of their respective parents, subsidiaries, affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents, and assigns, against any action by any entity or individual making a claim for any damages arising out of the consumption of any alcohol, spirit or otherwise, or any damage arising from any personal or property injury sustained by any individual or entity, caused by any person who has consumed any alcoholic beverage at the FFA Enrichment Center.

Further, the undersigned agrees to pay to the Iowa FFA Foundation and/or the Des Moines Area Community College any damages, attorney fees, expert fees, litigation fees, court costs, or any other conceivable fees that could arise from any claim brought by any party, making a claim by statute, common law, or otherwise, for any damages, including personal or property, arising out of consumption of alcohol at the FFA Enrichment Center.

| Renter | | FFA Enrichment Center By the Events Coordinator |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------|---|
| | | |
| Name (Print name of Renter) | | Signature |
| | | Name: Jessica Erickson |
| By (Print name of persor | n signing for Renter) | |
| | | Title: Events Coordinator |
| Signature | Date | |
| | | Date: |
| Its: (Title) | | |